that these forward-looking statements, such as our expectations for future sales results or future expense changes compared with previous periods, are only predictions. These
forward-looking statements may be generally identified by the use of forward-looking words and phrases such as “will,” “intends,” “may,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “should”
and “expects,” and are based on our current expectations or beliefs concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events or results may differ materially as
a result of risks and uncertainties as described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and
the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2013, other risks referenced in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, or other unanticipated risks.
We disclaim any obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

1

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Synalloy  Specialty  Pro Forma
 Sep 27,  Oct 31,
 2014  2014  Adjustments  Total
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,747,522  $ 101  $ (21,490,433) (5) $ (742,810)
Accounts receivable, net 29,645,862  2,931,433  —  32,577,295
Inventories, net 48,047,605  16,381,600  (1,520,707) (3) 62,908,498
Deferred income taxes 4,011,318  —  —  4,011,318
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,297,478  1,302  —  4,298,780
   Total current assets 106,749,785  19,314,436  (23,011,140)  103,053,081

Cash value of life insurance 2,079,419  —  —  2,079,419

   (47,924) (3)
Property, plant & equipment, net 34,426,532  2,946,171  110,689 (4) 37,435,468

   (4,103,082) (1)
Goodwill 17,252,678  4,103,082  9,630,705 (7) 26,883,383

   (2,119,222) (1)
Intangible asset, net 5,962,500  2,119,222  6,835,000 (7) 12,797,500
Deferred charges, net and other non-current assets 428,865  —  —  428,865

Total assets $ 166,899,779  $ 28,482,911  $ (12,704,974)  $ 182,677,716

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,533,908  $ —  $ 2,000,000 (5) $ 4,533,908
Accounts payable 14,118,095  1,096,920  —  15,215,015
Accrued expenses 12,366,051  561,385  2,183,579 (10) 15,111,015
Deferred income taxes —  2,894,059  (3,744,663) (11) (850,604)
Other current liabilities 173,996  —  —  173,996
   Total current liabilities 29,192,050  4,552,364  438,916  34,183,330

Long-term debt 19,004,280  —  8,000,000 (5) 27,004,280
Long-term contingent consideration —  —  2,590,041 (10) 2,590,041
Deferred income taxes 7,177,046  1,297,080  (1,297,080) (11) 7,177,046

Other long-term liabilities
1,574,179  —   1,574,179

Shareholders' equity
  Common stock 10,300,000  —  —  10,300,000
  Invested equity —  22,633,467  (22,633,467) (2) —
  Capital in excess of par value 33,938,122  —  —  33,938,122
  Retained earnings 79,792,653  —  196,616 (13) 79,989,269
  Less cost of common stock in treasury (14,078,551)  —  —  (14,078,551)
   Total shareholders' equity 109,952,224  22,633,467  (22,436,851)  110,148,840
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 166,899,779  $ 28,482,911  $ (12,704,974)  $ 182,677,716

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

2

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

 For the Nine Months Ended
 Synalloy  Specialty  Pro Forma
 Sep 27,  Oct 31,
 2014  2014  Adjustments  Total
Net sales $ 150,935,909  $ 24,285,250  $ —  $ 175,221,159

Cost of goods sold 125,565,826  16,492,784  —  142,058,610

Gross profit 25,370,083  7,792,466  —  33,162,549

   (497,121 ) (1)
   640,781 (8)
Selling and administrative expense 12,108,703  3,437,099  (447,653 ) (9) 15,241,809

Operating income 13,261,380  4,355,367  303,993  17,920,740

Other (income) and expense
   132,960 (6)
  Interest expense 788,854  —  60,633 (10) 982,447
  Acquisition costs (2,936)  —  —  (2,936)
  Palmer earn-out adjustment (3,476,197)  —  —  (3,476,197)
  Change in fair value of interest rate swap 191,527  —  —  191,527
  Other, net (6,796)  —  —  (6,796)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 15,766,928  4,355,367  110,400  20,232,695
Provision for income taxes 4,557,000  1,485,000  114,000 (12) 6,156,000

Net income from continuing operations 11,209,928  2,870,367  (3,600 ) (13) 14,076,695

Net income per common share from continuing operations:
  Basic $ 1.29   $ 1.62

  Diluted $ 1.29   $ 1.62

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 8,699,428   8,699,428
   Dilutive effect from stock options and grants 15,782   15,782
   Diluted 8,715,210   8,715,210

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

 For the Years Ended
 Synalloy  Specialty  Pro Forma
 Dec 28,  Oct 31,
 2013  2013  Adjustments  Total
Net sales $ 196,751,175  $ 27,818,797  $ —  $ 224,569,972

Cost of goods sold 176,953,036  17,824,956  —  194,777,992

Gross profit 19,798,139  9,993,841  —  29,791,980

   (874,037) (1)
   854,375 (8)
Selling and administrative expense 16,034,428  4,596,290  (496,054) (9) 20,115,002

Operating income 3,763,711  5,397,551  515,716  9,676,978

Other (income) and expense
   195,352 (6)
  Interest expense 1,357,328  —  145,199 (10) 1,697,879
  Acquisition related costs 264,186  —  —  264,186
  Change in fair value of interest rate swap (740,832)  —  —  (740,832)
  Gain on bargain purchase, net of taxes (1,077,332)  —  —  (1,077,332)
  Other, net (147,687)  —  —  (147,687)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 4,108,048  5,397,551  175,165  9,680,764

Provision for income taxes 1,048,000  1,840,000  155,000 (12) 3,043,000

Net income from continuing operations $ 3,060,048  $ 3,557,551  $ 20,165 (13) $ 6,637,764

Net income per common share:
  Basic $ 0.44   $ 0.96

  Diluted $ 0.44   $ 0.96

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 6,941,794   6,941,794
   Dilutive effect from stock options and grants 5,610   5,610
   Diluted 6,947,404   6,947,404

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS